

No. 77

Tuesday 17th July

2007

## EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[304]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Employment with effect from 5th August 2006.

The appointment\* of Honourable Francis Billy Hilly is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 2nd day of July, 2007.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General 343

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

۰.

.

۰.

• •

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.